CHAPTER 169.

PENSION MONEY OF MEMBERS OF THE SOLDIERS' HOME.

S. F. 101.

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-two (92) of the Acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly in relation to pension money of members of the Iowa soldiers' home at Marshalltown, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Pension money—how used. That section two (2) of chapter ninety two (92) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly is hereby amended by striking from the seventeenth and eighteenth lines thereof the following words: "for the necessary wants of such depositor".

SEC. 2. Repealed. Section three (3) of said chapter is hereby repealed, and the following is enacted in lieu thereof:

"Sec. 3. Pension money—when deposited. Each member of the home who receives a pension, and who has a wife or minor children, shall deposit with the commandant forthwith on receipt of his pension check one-half of the amount thereof, which shall be sent at once to the wife if she be dependent upon her own labor or others for support, or if there be no wife to the guardian of the minor child or children if dependent upon others for support. Provided, however, that the commandant if satisfied that the wife has deserted her husband, or is of bad character, or is not dependent upon others for support, may pay the money deposited as aforesaid to the guardian of the dependent minor child or children."

Approved April 10,1902.

CHAPTER 170.

PRACTICE OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, SURGERY AND DENTISTRY.

S. F. 291.

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-three (93) of the Acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly, relating to the practice of veterinary medicine, surgery and dentistry.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Existing practitioners. Section two (2) of chapter ninety-three (93) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly is hereby

repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

"Any person of good moral character who has practiced the profession of veterinary medicine, surgery and dentistry in this state for a period of five years immediately preceding the passage of the act of which this is an amendment shall be deemed eligible to registration as an existing practitioner upon presenting to the board of veterinary medical examiners, created by the act of which this is an amendment, satisfactory evidence that such person is of good moral character and that such person had actually practiced veterinary medicine, surgery and dentistry in the state of Iowa for a period of five years immediately preceding the passage of the act of which this is an amendment, application for such registration to be made before July 4, 1902."

SEC. 2. Graduates. Section three (3) of chapter ninety three (93) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly is hereby amended by adding after the word "verified" at the end of the last line of said section, the following: "all applications for such registration to be made before July 4, 1902."

SEC. 3. Revocation of certificate. Section five (5) of chapter ninety-three (93) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly is hereby amended by adding after the word "jurisdiction" at the end of the last line of said section, the following:

"It shall also have the power to revoke any certificate issued by it when it is shown that such certificate was procured by false representation or where good cause for revocation of such certificate has arisen since the issuance thereof".

SEC. 4. Qualifications—license. Section nine (9) of chapter ninety-three (93) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly is hereby amended by striking out after the words "to these requirements" in line ten, the following words in lines ten and eleven: "and eligible to practice under section two hereof"

SEC. 5. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines.

Approved April 4, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 5, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 171.

LEVY OF SPECIAL TAX FOR STATE UNIVERSITY.

S. F. 10.

AN ACT to repeal chapter ninety-seven (97) of the Acts of the Twenty-eighth (28) General Assembly and to enact a substitute therefor providing for the levy of a special tax of one-fifth (1-5) of a mill on the dollar upon the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state for the erection, repair, [and] improvement of buildings for the state university of Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Repealed. That chapter ninety-seven (97) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth (28) General Assembly of the state of Iowa, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. Levy of special tax—purposes—how drawn. For the purpose of providing for the erection, repair and improvement of such necessary buildings as shall be determined upon by the board of regents of the state university, there shall be levied annually for five years a special tax of one-fifth (1-5) of a mill on the dollar upon the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state, and the proceeds thereof shall be carried into the treasury to the credit of said state university. Said levy shall be first made with the levy made for state purposes in the year nineteen hundred and two (1902), and the same levy shall be made annually for the four successive years thereafter. The money realized from such levy for said university shall be held by the treasurer of the state for the purposes hereinbefore provided and drawn upon requisition of the board of regents. The funds to be realized from the tax levies herein provided for shall not be anticipated by issuing warrants or other obligations of the state.

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 8, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN.

Secretary of State.